

22-5867

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MONICA MCCARRICK,
Petitioner,

v.

JANELLE ESPINOZA,
Respondent.

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

SEP 12 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIN J. RADEKIN
State Bar No. 214964
1001 G Street, Suite 107
Sacramento, California 95814
erinjradekin@gmail.com
Telephone: (916) 504-3931

Attorney for Petitioner
MONICA MCCARRICK

RECEIVED

SEP 23 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | ii |
| LIST OF PARTIES | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| INDEX TO APPENDIX | vi |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| A. Opinions in the Federal § 2254 Proceedings | 1 |
| B. Opinions on Direct Review in the California Appellate Judiciary | 2 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 2 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 5 |
| A. Basis for Jurisdiction in the Lower Courts | 11 |
| B. Factual Background | 11 |
| C. Litigation in the Trial Court Concerning the Guilt-Phase Defense Based on Ms. McCarrick's Delusions | 13 |
| 1. Trial Court Denies Defense Request for Jury Instruction on Imperfect Defense of Others Based on Ms. McCarrick's Paranoid Delusions | 13 |
| 2. The Trial Court Ultimately Decides to Instruct the Jury That Evidence of Hallucinations Can Negate Premeditation and Deliberation, Despite the Circumstance that Ms. McCarrick Suffered from Delusions, Not Hallucinations..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 3. Federalization of the Issue in the Trial Court | 19 |
| D. Direct Appellate Review in the California Judiciary..... | 19 |
| 1. California Court of Appeal..... | 19 |
| E. § 2254 Proceedings in the District Court and the Ninth Circuit..... | 20 |
| 1. The District Court..... | 20 |
| 2. The Ninth Circuit..... | 22 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

INDEX TO APPENDIX

| | |
|---|----------|
| Memorandum Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, issued June 14, 2022 | App. 2 |
| Order Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2254 Petition in <i>U.S. v. McCarrick</i> of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, issued November 19, 2020..... | App. 10 |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California, First Appellate District, Division Four, issued November 30, 2016..... | App. 43 |
| Denial of Petition of Review of the Supreme Court of California, issued March 15, 2017..... | App. 86 |
| Motion in Limine Regarding Defendant's Proposed Jury Instructions, Solano County Superior Court, dated May 4, 2012..... | App. 87 |
| Page 58 of the Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings in the Solano County Superior Court, dated June 1, 2012..... | App. 98 |
| Pages 68-78 of the Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings in the Solano County Superior Court, dated June 5, 2012..... | App. 99 |
| Pages 277-293 of the Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings in the Solano County Superior Court, dated June 12, 2012..... | App. 110 |
| Pages 301-320 of the Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings in the Solano County Superior Court, dated June 12, 2012..... | App. 127 |
| Pages 496-499 of the Reporter's Transcript of Proceedings in the Solano County Superior Court, dated June 13, 2012..... | App. 147 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018)..... | 2 |
| <i>Barco v. Tilton</i> , 694 F.Supp.2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2009)..... | 24, 27, 28 |
| <i>Barker v. Yukins</i> , 199 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)..... | 10, 25 |
| <i>Conde v. Henry</i> , 198 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)..... | 9, 25, 27 |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 10, 25 |
| <i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1021, 206 L.Ed.2d 312 (2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)..... | 26 |
| <i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1446, L.Ed.2d 540 (2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 S. Ct. 883 L. Ed. 2d 54 (1988)..... | 9, 25, 27 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>McCarrick v. Pallares,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217226, 2020 WL 6800422 (E.D. Cal. 2020) | 1 |
| <i>Middleton v. McNeil,</i> 541 U.S. 433 (2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas,</i> 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman,</i> 551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... | 26 |
| <i>People v. Elmore,</i> 59 Cal. 4th 121 (2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>People v. Flood,</i> 18 Cal. 4th 470, 76 Cal. Rptr. 2d 180 P.2d 869 (1998) | 28 |
| <i>People v. Hannon,</i> 19 Cal. 3d 588, 138 Cal. Rptr. 885 P.2d 1203 (1977)..... | 28 |
| <i>People v. McCarrick,</i> 6 Cal.App.5th 227 Cal.Rptr.3d 838 (2016)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Padilla,</i> 103 Cal.App.4th 675 | 18, 23 |
| <i>People v. Smithey,</i> 20 Cal. 4th 936, 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 243 P.2d 1171 (1999) | 28 |
| <i>Rogers v. Dzurenda,</i> 25 F.4th 1171 (9th Cir. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Tyson v. Trigg,</i> 50 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 459 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Mason,</i> 902 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Washington v. Harper,</i> 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Williams v. Taylor,</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 25, 26 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2253..... | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) | 3, 24 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... | 25 |
| California Penal Code section 25(a) | 3 |
| California Penal Code section 1026(a)..... | 4 |
| California Penal Code section 1259 | <i>passim</i> |
| Other | |
| CALCRIM 627..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dict.</i> (30th ed. 2003) at 486..... | 7 |
| <i>Stedman's Medical Dict.</i> (27th ed. 2000) at 470..... | 7 |
| United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... | 2, 9, 19, 21 |
| United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment | 2, 9, 19, 21 |
